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Precautions
Before using this product, carefully read this manual and any manuals for compatible hardware. 
Retain instructions for future reference.

Safety

• Small children injuries.
Keep the product out of the reach of small children.

• If a battery is leaking, do not touch the material from the leaking battery with bare hands.
 – If a battery is leaking, stop using the product immediately and contact Customer Support.
 – If the material gets into the eyes, immediately flush the eyes with clean water and seek 
medical attention. It may cause blindness.

 – If the material comes into contact with the skin or clothes, immediately rinse the affected 
area with clean water. Consult your doctor if inflammation or soreness develops.

• If a battery is leaking, immediately move the leaking battery away from fire. The material  
from the leaking battery or gas may ignite, causing fire or explosion.

• Do not disassemble, heat, modify, or charge the batteries. Doing so may cause the batteries  
to leak or become damaged, which may lead to injury or burns.

• Insert batteries in the correct direction. Batteries can short-circuit when their positive and 
negative ends are reversed. This may cause batteries to overheat, explode, or leak, which may 
lead to injury or burns.

• Use only size AA batteries. Do not combine old and new, or different types of batteries.  
Using batteries of different capacities may cause explosion or leakage, which may lead  
to injury or burns.

• Dispose of used batteries according to the battery manufacturer’s instructions  
or local regulations.

• Remove batteries when they have reached the end of their life, or when storing the media 
remote for an extended period of time. Leaving them in the remote may cause leakage due to 
battery overdischarge, which may lead to injury or burns.

Use and handling

• Do not allow liquid or small particles to get into the product.
• Do not touch the product with wet hands.
• Do not throw or drop the product or subject it to strong physical shock.
• Do not stand on or put objects on the product.
• Do not place the product on an unstable surface or leave on the floor.
• Never disassemble or modify the product.

Cleaning
Follow the instructions below to help prevent the product exterior from deteriorating or 
becoming discoloured.
• Wipe with a soft, dry cloth.
• Do not apply insecticides or other volatile substances.
• Do not place any rubber or vinyl materials on the product exterior for an extended period of 

time.
• Do not use solvents or other chemicals. Do not wipe with a chemically-treated cleaning cloth.

Storage conditions
• Do not expose the product or battery to high temperatures, high humidity or direct  

sunlight during operation, transportation and storage.
• Do not leave the product in a car with the windows closed, particularly in hot weather.
• Do not expose the product to dust, smoke or steam.

Set up your media remote
Turn on the power

1 Press the PUSH button on the back of the media remote and remove the rear cover.
 Keep pressing the PUSH button until the lock disengages.

PUSH button

2 Insert batteries with their positive and negative ends pointing in the correct 
direction.

3 Replace the rear cover.
 Align the protruded part on the cover with the recessed part on the media remote, 

and then press until you hear a “click”.

Hint

When battery charge runs low, the media remote may not operate properly or the distance at which you 
can operate the remote may be reduced. When this happens, replace both batteries with new ones.

Pair and set up your media remote

To use the media remote as a controller for your PlayStation®5 console as well as a TV remote, 
you’ll need to pair the remote with your console, and then set up the remote with your 
compatible TV.
Go to the home screen on your PS5™ console and select Settings  > Accessories > Media 
Remote> Set Up Media Remote, and then follow the on-screen instructions to set up your 
media remote.
Infrared (IR) technology enables you to operate certain functions on compatible televisions. 
For IR operation you must point the IR transmitter of the media remote directly at the device. 
Check that there are no obstructions between the media remote and the device.

Hints

 ˎ One media remote can operate only one PS5 console.
 ˎ If you switch TVs, you’ll need to reconfigure the media remote’s settings.
 ˎ Be sure to always update your PS5 system software to the most recent version.

Hardware part names

A ) TV volume + button 

TV volume - button

B )   (microphone) button  
(reserved for future use)

C ) IR (infrared) transmitter

D ) TV power button

E )   (TV mute) button

F ) Directional buttons

G ) Enter button

H )   (back) button

I )   (options) button

J )   (fast reverse) button 

  (play/pause) button 

  (fast forward) button

K ) Service launch buttons

L )   (PS) button

Hint

The TV volume + button and the  (play/pause) button have tactile dots to help you find the  
buttons easily.

Specifications
Power source (2) Size AA batteries

External dimensions Approx. 45 × 145 × 26 mm (width × height × depth)

Mass Approx. 55 g (Without batteries)

Operating temperature 5 °C to 35 °C

Country of production China

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

GUARANTEE
This product is covered for 12 months from date of purchase by the manufacturer’s guarantee. 
Please refer to the guarantee supplied in the PS5 package for full details.

This product has been manufactured by or on behalf of Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc., 
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan.
Imported into Europe and Distributed by Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe Limited,  
10 Great Marlborough Street, London, W1F 7LP, United Kingdom.
The Authorised Representative for issuing and holding Declarations of Conformity is  
Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgium.

For customers in Europe and Turkey.
RE Directive “Informal DoC” statement
Hereby, Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc., declares that this product is in compliance with the 
essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. 
For details, please access the following URL: https://www.compliance.sony.de/

The frequencies used by the wireless networking feature of this product are the 2.4 GHz 
(Bluetooth®) range.
Wireless frequency band and maximum output power:

– Bluetooth® 2.4 GHz: less than 10mW. 

Where you see either symbol on any of our electrical products, batteries or packaging, it 
indicates that the relevant electrical product or battery should not be disposed of as general 
household waste in the EU, Turkey, or other countries with separate waste collection systems 
available. To ensure correct waste treatment, please dispose of them via an authorised 
collection facility, in accordance with any applicable laws or requirements. Waste electrical 
products and batteries may also be disposed of free of charge via retailers when buying a new 
product of the same type. Furthermore, within EU countries larger retailers may accept small 
waste electronic products free of charge. Please ask your local retailer if this service is available 
for the products you wish to dispose of. In so doing, you will help to conserve natural resources 
and improve standards of environmental protection in treatment and disposal of electrical 
waste.

This symbol may be used on batteries in combination with additional chemical symbols. The 
chemical symbol for lead (Pb) will appear if the battery contains more than 0.004% lead.
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Środki ostrożności
Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania tego produktu dokładnie przeczytaj niniejszą instrukcję 
obsługi oraz instrukcję obsługi kompatybilnego sprzętu. Zachowaj instrukcję obsługi  
do wykorzystania w przyszłości.

Bezpieczeństwo

• Urazy u małych dzieci.
Produkt należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla małych dzieci. 

• Jeśli doszło do wycieku z baterii, nie dotykaj nieosłoniętymi dłońmi wyciekającej substancji.
 – w przypadku wycieku z akumulatora należy natychmiast zaprzestać korzystania z produktu  
i skontaktować się z działem obsługi klienta.

 – jeśli substancja dostanie się do oczu, natychmiast przepłucz je czystą wodą i skontaktuj się 
z lekarzem. Substancja może spowodować utratę wzroku.

 – W przypadku kontaktu substancji ze skórą lub ubraniem należy natychmiast przemyć 
obszar kontaktu czystą wodą. W przypadku wystąpienia zmian zapalnych lub bólu należy 
skonsultować się z lekarzem.

• Jeśli doszło do wycieku z baterii, natychmiast odsuń nieszczelną baterię od źródeł ognia. 
Substancja wyciekająca z akumulatora lub gaz może się zapalić, powodując pożar  
lub eksplozję.

• Nie należy rozmontowywać, podgrzewać, modyfikować ani ładować baterii. Może to 
spowodować uszkodzenie baterii lub wyciek elektrolitu, co może prowadzić do obrażeń ciała 
lub oparzeń.

• Włóż baterie we właściwym kierunku. Baterie mogą się zewrzeć, gdy ich końcówki dodatnie  
i ujemne są odwrócone. W efekcie może dojść do przegrzania, eksplozji lub wycieku 
elektrolitu, co może prowadzić do obrażeń ciała lub oparzeń.

• Należy używać wyłącznie baterii AA. Nie należy używać jednocześnie starych i nowych baterii 
lub baterii różnego typu. Korzystanie z baterii o różnej pojemności może doprowadzić do 
wybuchu lub wycieku elektrolitu, co może z kolei prowadzić do obrażeń lub oparzeń.

• Zużyte baterie należy utylizować zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta baterii lub  
lokalnymi przepisami.

• Wyjmij baterie, gdy ich okres eksploatacji dobiegnie końca lub gdy wiesz, że nie będziesz 
używać pilota sterowania multimediami przez dłuższy czas. Pozostawienie ich w pilocie może 
spowodować wyciek elektrolitu z powodu zbyt wysokiego poziomu naładowania, co może 
prowadzić do obrażeń ciała lub oparzeń.

Użytkowanie i obsługa

• Nie pozwól na przedostawanie się cieczy lub małych cząstek do produktu.
• Nie dotykaj produktu mokrymi rękoma.
• Nie rzucaj ani nie upuszczaj produktu. Chroń produkt przed silnymi uderzeniami.
• Nie stawaj na produkcie ani nie umieszczaj na nim żadnych przedmiotów.
• Nie umieszczaj tego produktu na niestabilnej powierzchni ani nie pozostawiaj  

go na podłodze.
• Nigdy nie rozmontowuj ani nie modyfikuj produktu.

Czyszczenie
Postępuj zgodnie z poniższymi instrukcjami, aby chronić zewnętrzną część produktu przed 
pogorszeniem właściwości lub odbarwieniem.
• Czyścić za pomocą miękkiej, suchej ściereczki.
• Nie stosuj środków owadobójczych ani innych substancji lotnych.
• Nie umieszczaj gumowych ani winylowych materiałów na zewnętrznej części produktu  

na dłuższy czas.
• Nie stosuj rozpuszczalników ani innych środków chemicznych. Nie wycieraj produktu 

ściereczką nawilżoną środkami chemicznymi.

Warunki przechowywania
• W trakcie korzystania z produktu lub baterii, ich przewożenia i przechowywania, nie należy 

wystawiać ich na działanie wysokich temperatur, wysokiej wilgotności ani bezpośrednio 
padających promieni słonecznych.

• Nie zostawiaj produktu w samochodzie z zamkniętymi szybami, zwłaszcza w przypadku 
wysokiej temperatury na zewnątrz.

• Nie narażaj produktu na działanie pyłu, dymu lub pary.

Skonfiguruj pilota sterowania multimediami
Włącz zasilanie

1 Naciśnij przycisk PUSH z tyłu pilota sterowania multimediami i zdejmij  
tylną pokrywę.

 Naciskaj przycisk PUSH, aż blokada się wyłączy.

Przycisk PUSH

2 Włóż baterie w taki sposób, aby ich końcówki dodatnie i ujemne były skierowane 
we właściwym kierunku.

3 Załóż z powrotem tylną pokrywę.
 Dopasuj wystającą część na pokrywie do zagłębionej części na pilocie sterowania 

multimediami, a następnie naciskaj przycisk, aż usłyszysz „kliknięcie”.

Wskazówki

Gdy poziom naładowania baterii jest niski, pilot sterowania multimediami może nie działać prawidłowo 
lub odległość, z jaką można korzystać z pilota, może ulec zmniejszeniu. W takim przypadku należy 
wymienić obie baterie na nowe.

Sparuj i skonfiguruj pilota sterowania multimediami

Aby używać pilota sterowania multimediami jako kontrolera konsoli PlayStation®5 i pilota 
telewizyjnego, konieczne jest sparowanie pilota z konsolą, a następnie skonfigurowanie pilota 
do współpracy z telewizorem.
Przejdź do ekranu głównego konsoli PS5™ i wybierz Ustawienia  > Akcesoria >  
Pilota sterowania multimediami  > Skonfiguruj pilota sterowania multimediami.  
Następnie postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyświetlanymi na ekranie, aby skonfigurować  
pilota sterowania multimediami.
Technologia podczerwieni (IR) umożliwia korzystanie z niektórych funkcji na kompatybilnych 
telewizorach. W przypadku pracy w podczerwieni nadajnik IR pilota sterowania multimediami 
należy skierować bezpośrednio w stronę urządzenia. Sprawdź, czy nie ma przeszkód między 
pilotem sterowania multimediami a urządzeniem.

Wskazówki

 ˎ Jeden pilot sterowania multimediami może obsługiwać tylko jedną konsolę PS5.
 ˎ W przypadku zmiany telewizora konieczne będzie ponowne skonfigurowanie ustawień  
pilota sterowania multimediami.

 ˎ Pamiętaj, by zawsze aktualizować oprogramowanie systemu PS5 do najnowszej wersji.

Nazwy części sprzętu

A ) Przycisk głośności + TV 

Przycisk głośności - TV

B ) Przycisk    (mikrofon)  
(do wykorzystania w przyszłości)

C ) Nadajnik IR (podczerwień)

D ) Przycisk zasilania TV

E ) Przycisk    (wyciszenie TV) 

F ) Przyciski kierunku

G ) Przycisk Enter

H ) Przycisk    (wstecz) 

I ) Przycisk    (opcje) 

J ) Przycisk    (przewijanie do tyłu)  

Przycisk    (odtwarzanie/wstrzymywanie)  

Przycisk    (przewijanie do przodu) 

K ) Przyciski uruchamiania usług

L ) Przycisk    (PS) 

Wskazówki

Przycisk głośności + TV oraz przycisk  (odtwarzanie/wstrzymywanie) mają wyczuwalne dotykiem 
kropki, które ułatwiają znalezienie tych przycisków.

Parametry techniczne
Źródło zasilania (2) baterie AA

Wymiary zewnętrzne ok. 45 × 145 × 26 mm (szerokość × wysokość × długość)

Waga Około 55 g (bez baterii)

Temperatura pracy 5 do 35 °C

Kraj produkcji Chiny

Projekt i parametry techniczne mogą ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia.

GWARANCJA
Niniejszy produkt jest objęty 12-miesięczną gwarancją producenta, która obowiązuje od daty
zakupu. Więcej informacji znajduje się w gwarancji dołączonej do konsoli PS5.

Ten produkt został wyprodukowany przez firmę Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.,  
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokio, 108-0075 Japonia lub w jej imieniu.
Import do Europy i dystrybucja: Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe Limited,  
10 Great Marlborough Street, Londyn,W1F 7LP, Wielka Brytania.
Autoryzowanym przedstawicielem odpowiedzialnym za wydawanie i przechowywanie 
Deklaracji Zgodności jest firma Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V.,  
Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgia.

Dotyczy klientów w Europie i Turcji.
Nieoficjalna deklaracja zgodności z Dyrektywą RE
Niniejszym Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc. oświadcza, że ten produkt* jest zgodny  
z zasadniczymi wymaganiami oraz innymi stosownymi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. 
Szczegółowe informacje znaleźć można pod następującym adresem URL: 
https://www.compliance.sony.de/

Częstotliwości wykorzystywane przez funkcję sieci bezprzewodowej tego produktu mieszczą  
się w zakresie 2,4 GHz (Bluetooth®).

Pasmo częstotliwości bezprzewodowej i maksymalna moc wyjściowa: 
– Bluetooth® 2,4 GHz: poniżej 10 mW. 

Jeśli widzisz któryś z tych symboli na dowolnym z naszych produktów elektrycznych, bateriach 
lub opakowaniu, wskazuje on, że ten produkt lub baterie nie powinny być wyrzucane do 
standardowych pojemników ze śmieciami w Unii Europejskiej, Turcji lub innym kraju, w którym 
dostępne są osobne systemy zarządzania odpadami. W celu zapewnienia prawidłowego 
zagospodarowania odpadów prosimy pozbyć się ich w autoryzowanym zakładzie 
recyklingowym według stosownego lokalnego ustawodawstwa lub określonych wymogów 
pozbywania się sprzętu elektrycznego/baterii. Zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i baterii można 
się również pozbyć bezpłatnie w sklepie podczas zakupu nowych produktów tego samego typu. 
Ponadto w krajach Unii Europejskiej więksi sprzedawcy mogą bezpłatnie przyjmować zużyte 
niewielkie sprzęty elektryczne. Skonaktuj się z lokalnym sprzedawcą, czy taka usługa jest 
dostępna dla produktów, których chcesz się pozbyć. Postępując w ten sposób, pomożesz  
w oszczędzaniu bogactw naturalnych na naszej planecie oraz poprawie standardów ochrony 
środowiska naturalnego w przetwórstwie i utylizacji odpadów pochodzących ze sprzętu 
elektrycznego/elektronicznego.

To oznaczenie może zostać umieszczone na bateriach wraz z innymi oznaczeniami 
pierwiastków chemicznych. Oznaczenie chemiczne ołowiu (Pb) pojawia się, jeśli bateria  
zawiera więcej niż 0,004% ołowiu.
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Mere opreza
Pre upotrebe ovog proizvoda, pažljivo pročitajte ovaj priručnik i sve priručnike za kompatibilni 
hardver. Sačuvajte uputstva za buduću upotrebu.

Bezbednost

• Povređivanje male dece.
Čuvajte ovaj proizvod van domašaja male dece. 

• Ako baterija curi, ne dodirujte sadržaj koji curi golim rukama.
 – Ako je baterija procurila, odmah prestanite da koristite proizvod i obratite  
se korisničkoj podršci.

 – Ako vam sadržaj dospe u oči, odmah isperite oči čistom vodom i potražite lekarsku pomoć. 
Ovo može uzrokovati slepilo.

 – Ako sadržaj dođe u dodir sa vašom kožom ili odećom, odmah isperite zahvaćeno područje 
čistom vodom. Posavetujte se sa lekarom u slučaju da dođe do upale ili bola.

• Ako baterija curi, odmah je sklonite dalje od vatre. Sadržaj baterije koja je procurila  
ili gas se mogu zapaliti i izazvati požar ili eksploziju

• Nemojte rastavljati, zagrevati, menjati ili puniti baterije. To može da izazove curenje ili 
oštećivanje baterija, što može dovesti do povreda ili opekotina.

• Umetnite baterije u ispravnom položaju. Možete izazvati kratak spoj na baterijama ako 
obrnete njihove pozitivne i negativne polove. To može da izazove pregrevanje, eksplodiranje 
ili curenje baterija, što može dovesti do povreda ili opekotina.

• Koristite isključivo baterije veličine AA. Nemojte da kombinujete stare i nove baterije,  
niti baterije različitih tipova. Korišćenje baterija različitog kapaciteta može uzrokovati eksploziju 
ili curenje, što može dovesti do povreda ili opekotina.

• Odlažite iskorišćene baterije u skladu sa uputstvima proizvođača ili lokalnim zakonima.
• Izvadite baterije ako im je istekao životni vek ili ako skladištite daljinski za medije na duže 

vreme. Ako ih ostavite u daljinskom, baterije mogu procuriti usled prekomernog pražnjenja, 
što može dovesti do povreda ili opekotina.

Korišćenje i rukovanje

• Sprečite da tečnost ili sitne čestice dospeju u proizvod. 
• Nemojte da dodirujete proizvod mokrim rukama.
• Nemojte da bacate ili da ispuštate proizvod, kao ni da ga izlažete snažnim udarcima.
• Nemojte stajati na proizvodu niti držati predmete na njemu.
• Nemojte držati proizvod na nestabilnoj površini niti ga ostavljati na podu.
• Nikada nemojte da rasklapate niti da modifikujete proizvod.

Čišćenje
Pratite uputstva u nastavku kako biste sprečili oštećivanje ili promenu boje spoljne  
površine proizvoda.
• Obrišite ih mekom suvom krpom.
• Nemojte nanositi insekticide ili druge isparljive materije na proizvod.
• Nemojte ostavljati materijale od gume ili vinila na spoljnoj površini proizvoda duže vreme.
• Nemojte koristiti razređivače ili druga hemijska sredstva. Nemojte brisati proizvod krpom koja 

sadrži hemijska sredstva.

Uslovi skladištenja
• Nemojte izlagati proizvod ili bateriju visokim temperaturama, visokoj vlažnosti ili direktnoj 

sunčevoj svetlosti tokom korišćenja, transporta i skladištenja.
• Nemojte ostavljati proizvod u automobilu sa zatvorenim prozorima, naročito ako  

je napolju vruće.
• Nemojte da izlažete proizvod ili dodatnu opremu prašini, dimu niti pari.

Podesite daljinski za medije
Uključite napajanje

1 Pritisnite dugme PUSH na poleđini daljinskog za medije i uklonite zadnji poklopac.
 Držite pritisnuto dugme PUSH dok se brava ne otključa.

Dugme PUSH

2 Umetnite baterije tako da njihovi pozitivni i negativni polovi budu okrenuti  
u pravom smeru.

3 Stavite zadnji poklopac.
 Poravnajte izbočeni deo na poklopcu sa uvučenim delom na daljinskom za medije, a 

zatim pritiskajte dok ne čujete „klik“.

Savet

Kada je baterija skoro ispražnjena, daljinski za medije možda neće raditi ispravno ili udaljenost  
sa koje možete upravljati daljinskim može biti manja. Kada se to dogodi, zamenite obe baterije  
novim baterijama.

Uparite i podesite daljinski za medije

Da biste koristili daljinski za medije kao kontroler za PlayStation®5 i kao daljinski za TV, potrebno 
je da uparite daljinski sa konzolom, a zatim da podesite daljinski sa kompatibilnim TV-om.
Idite na početni ekran na PS5™ konzoli i odaberite Settings (Postavke)  > Accessories 
(Dodatna oprema) > Media Remote (Daljinski za medije) > Set Up Media Remote (Podešavanje 
daljinskog za medije), a zatim pratite uputstva na ekranu kako biste podesili daljinski za medije.
Infracrvena (IR) tehnologija vam omogućava da upravljate određenim funkcijama  
na kompatibilnim televizorima. Da biste koristili IR, potrebno je da uperite IR predajnik  
na daljinskom za medije direktno u uređaj. Uverite se da nema nikakvih prepreka između 
daljinskog za medije i uređaja.

Saveti

 ˎ Preko jednog daljinskog za medije možete da upravljate samo jednom PS5 konzolom.
 ˎ Ako zamenite TV, moraćete ponovo da konfigurišete postavke daljinskog za medije.
 ˎ Uvek ažurirajte PS5 sistemski softver na najnoviju verziju.

Nazivi delova hardvera
A ) Dugme za jačinu zvuka TV-a + 

Dugme za jačinu zvuka TV-a -

B ) Dugme    (microphone) 
(rezervisano za buduću upotrebu) 

C ) IR (infracrveni) predajnik

D ) Dugme za napajanje TV-a

E ) Dugme    (isključivanje zvuka TV-a) 

F ) Dugmad za smer

G ) Dugme enter

H ) Dugme    (nazad) 

I ) Dugme    (opcije) 

J ) Dugme    (brzo premotavanje unazad)  

Dugme    (reprodukcija/pauza)  

Dugme    (brzo premotavanje unapred) 

K ) Dugmad za pokretanje usluge

L ) Dugme    (PS) 

Savet

Dugme za jačinu zvuka TV-a + i dugme  (reprodukcija/pauza) imaju taktilne tačke koje vam pomažu 
da lako pronađete dugmad.

Specifikacije
Izvor napajanja Dve baterije veličine AA

Spoljne dimenzije Oko 45 × 145 × 26 mm (širina × visina × dubina)

Masa Približno 55 g (bez baterija)

Radna temperatura 5 °C do 35 °C

Zemlja proizvodnje Kina

Dizajn i specifikacije podležu promeni bez najave.

GARANCIJA
Ovaj proizvod je pokriven 12-mesečnom garancijom proizvođača od datuma kupovine.  
Pune informacije potražite u garantnom listu isporučenom u pakovanju PS5.

Ovaj proizvod je proizvela kompanija Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.,  
1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan ili ga je za nju proizvela neka druga kompanija.
Ovaj proizvod je uvezla u Evropu i distribuirala kompanija Sony Interactive Entertainment 
Europe Limited, 10 Great Marlborough Street, London, W1F 7LP, Ujedinjeno Kraljevstvo.
Ovlašćeni predstavnik za izdavanje i posedovanje Deklaracija o usklađenosti je kompanija 
Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgija.

Za klijente u Evropi i Turskoj.
Izjava o „nezvaničnoj deklaraciji o usklađenosti“ sa direktivom za radio-opremu
Kompanija Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc. ovim dokumentom izjavljuje da je ovaj proizvod 
u skladu sa osnovnim zahtevima i ostalim relevantnim odredbama direktive 2014/53/EU.
Za detaljne informacije, posetite sledeću URL adresu: https://www.compliance.sony.de/

Frekvencije koje koristi funkcija bežičnog umrežavanja ovog proizvoda su u opsegu od 2,4  
GHz (Bluetooth®).

Bežični frekventni opseg i maksimalna snaga izlaza:  
– Bluetooth® 2,4 GHz: manje od 10 mW. 

Tamo gde postoji ovaj simbol na bilo kom od naših električnih proizvoda, baterija ili ambalaži, 
on označava da odgovarajući električni proizvod ili baterija ne treba da se odlaže kao opšti kućni 
otpad u EU, Turskoj ili drugim zemljama u kojima su dostupni sistemi za odvojeno sakupljanje 
otpada. Da biste omogućili odgovarajući tretman otpada, odložite ga posredstvom ovlašćenog 
postrojenja za prikupljanje, u skladu sa svim primenljivim zakonima ili zahtevima. Otpadni 
električni proizvodi i baterije mogu se takođe odložiti besplatno posredstvom prodavca pri 
kupovini novog proizvoda istog tipa. Osim toga, u zemljama Evropske unije, veći prodavci mogu 
da prihvate male islužene elektronske proizvode besplatno. Pitajte lokalnog prodavca da li je 
ova usluga dostupna za proizvode koje želite da odložite. Na taj način ćete pomoći očuvanju 
prirodnih resursa i poboljšaćete standarde ekološke zaštite putem tretiranja i odlaganja 
električnog otpada.

Ovaj simbol može da se koristi na baterijama u kombinaciji sa dodatnim hemijskim simbolima. 
Hemijski simbol za olovo (Pb) će biti prikazan ako baterija sadrži više od 0,004% olova.

TR

Önlemler
Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce bu el kitabını ve uyumlu donanımın el kitaplarını dikkatli bir şekilde 
okuyun. İleride başvurmak üzere yönergeleri saklayın.

Güvenlik

• Küçük çocukların yaralanması.
Bu ürünü küçük çocukların erişemeyeceği bir yerde saklayın.

• Bir pil sızdırıyorsa pilden çıkan maddeye çıplak elle dokunmayın.
 – Bir pil sızdırıyorsa derhal ürünü kullanmayı bırakın ve Müşteri Desteği ile iletişime geçin.
 – Bu madde gözünüze kaçarsa hemen gözleri temiz suyla yıkayın ve tıbbi yardım alın.  
Madde, körlüğe neden olabilir.

 – Madde cilt veya giysilerle temas ederse etkilenen bölgeyi hemen temiz suyla yıkayın. 
Kızarma veya ağrı olursa doktorunuza danışın.

• Bir pil sızdırıyorsa pili derhal ateşten uzaklaştırın. Pilden sızan madde veya gaz alev alarak 
yangına ya da patlamaya neden olabilir.

• Pilleri sökmeyin, ısıtmayın, piller üzerinde değişiklik yapmayın veya pilleri şarj etmeyin. Aksi 
takdirde pillerde sızıntı veya hasar meydana gelebilir; bu durum yaralanmalara veya yanıklara 
neden olabilir.

• Pilleri doğru yönde yerleştirin. Pozitif ve negatif uçlar ters çevrilirse piller kısa devre yapabilir. 
Bu durum, pillerin aşırı ısınmasına, patlamasına veya sızıntı yapmasına ve dolayısıyla 
yaralanmalara veya yanıklara neden olabilir.

• Yalnızca AA boyutundaki pilleri kullanın. Eski ve yeni pilleri ya da farklı türdeki pilleri birlikte 
kullanmayın. Farklı kapasitelerdeki pilleri kullanmak patlamaya veya sızıntıya neden olabilir  
ve bu da yaralanmaya veya yanıklara neden olabilir.

• Kullanılmış pilleri, pil üreticisinin talimatlarına veya yerel yönetmeliklere göre bertaraf edin.
• Pilleri, kullanım süreleri sona erdiği zaman veya medya kumandasını uzun bir süre saklamayı 

düşünüyorsanız çıkarın. Pillerin kumandanın içinde bırakılması, pilin fazla deşarj olarak sızıntı 
yapmasına neden olabilir ve bu da yaralanmalara veya yanıklara yol açabilir.

Kullanım ve işletim

• Ürünün içine sıvı veya küçük cisimlerin girmesine izin vermeyin.
• Ürüne ıslak ellerle dokunmayın.
• Ürünü atmayın, düşürmeyin veya güçlü fiziksel darbelere maruz bırakmayın.
• Ürünün üstünde durmayın veya üzerine nesne koymayın.
• Bu ürünü sabit olmayan bir yüzeye ya da yere koymayın.
• Ürünü asla sökmeyin veya üründe değişiklik yapmayın.

Temizleme
Ürünün dış yüzeyinin bozulmasını veya renginin solmasını önlemeye yardımcı olmak için 
aşağıdaki yönergeleri uygulayın.
• Yumuşak ve kuru bir bezle aşağı doğru silin.
• Böcek ilacı veya başka uçucu maddeler uygulamayın.
• Ürünün dış yüzeyinde uzun süre lastik veya vinil malzeme bırakmayın.
• Çözücü maddeler veya başka kimyasal maddeler kullanmayın. Kimyasal işleme tabi tutulmuş 

bir temizlik beziyle silmeyin.

Depolama koşulları
• Ürünü veya pili kullanım, taşıma veya depolama sırasında yüksek sıcaklıklara, yüksek neme 

veya doğrudan güneş ışığına maruz bırakmayın.
• Ürünü, özellikle sıcak havada pencereleri kapalı olan bir arabanın içinde bırakmayın.
• Ürünü toza, dumana veya buhara maruz bırakmayın.

Medya kumandanızı ayarlayın
Gücü açın

1 Medya kumandasının arkasındaki PUSH (kapak açma) düğmesine basın ve arka 
kapağı çıkarın.

 Kilit açılana kadar PUSH (kapak açma) düğmesine basmaya devam edin.

PUSH (kapak açma) düğmesi

2 Pilleri pozitif ve negatif uçları doğru yöne bakacak şekilde yerleştirin.

4 Arka kapağı yerine takın.
 Kapak üzerindeki çıkıntıyı medya kumandası üzerindeki girintili parçayla hizalayın  

ve “klik” sesiyle yerine oturana kadar bastırın.

İpucu

Pillerin şarjı azalırsa medya kumandası düzgün çalışmayabilir veya kumandanın çalışma mesafesi 
kısalabilir. Bu durumda, her iki pili de yenileriyle değiştirin.

Medya kumandanızı eşleştirin ve ayarlayın

Medya kumandasını hem PlayStation®5 konsolunuzun kontrol cihazı hem de TV’nizin 
kumandası olarak kullanmak için önce kumandayı konsolunuzla eşleştirmeniz ve ardından 
uyumlu TV’niz ile ayarlamanız gerekir.
PS5™ konsolunuzun giriş ekranına gidin ve Ayarlar  > Aksesuarlar > Medya Kumandası > 
Medya Kumandasını Ayarlayın öğesini seçtikten sonra ekrandaki talimatları uygulayarak medya 
kumandanızı ayarlayın.
Kızılötesi (IR) teknolojisi, uyumlu televizyonlarda belirli işlevleri kullanmanıza olanak tanır. 
Kızılötesi ile kullanma için medya kumandasının IR vericisini doğrudan cihaza doğru tutmanız 
gerekir. Medya kumandası ve cihaz arasında herhangi bir engel olmadığından emin olun.

İpuçları

 ˎ Bir medya kumandası yalnızca bir PS5 konsolunu çalıştırabilir.
 ˎ Kullandığınız TV’yi değiştirirseniz medya kumandasının ayarlarını yeniden  
yapılandırmanız gerekir.

 ˎ PS5 sistem yazılımınızı daima en yeni sürüme güncelleyin.

Donanım parça adları
A ) TV ses düzeyi + düğmesi 

TV ses düzeyi - düğmesi

B )   (mikrofon) düğmesi 
(sonraki kullanım için ayrılmıştır)

C ) IR (kızılötesi) vericisi

D ) TV güç düğmesi

E )   (TV sessize alma) düğmesi

F ) Yön düğmeleri

G ) Giriş düğmesi

H )   (geri) düğmesi

I )   (seçenekler) düğmesi

J )   (hızlı geri) düğmesi 

  (oynatma/duraklatma) düğmesi 

  (hızlı ileri) düğmesi

K ) Hizmet başlatma düğmeleri

L )   (PS) düğmesi

İpucu

TV ses düzeyi + düğmesi ve  (oynatma/duraklatma) düğmesinin üzerinde düğmeleri daha kolay 
bulmanıza yardımcı olan dokunsal noktalar bulunur.

Özellikler
Güç kaynağı (2 adet) AA boyutu pil

Dış boyutlar Yaklaşık 45 × 145 × 26 mm (genişlik × yükseklik × derinlik)

Ağırlık Yaklaşık 55 g (Piller olmadan)

Çalışma sıcaklığı 5 °C ile 35 °C

Üretildiği ülke Çin

Tasarımda ve teknik özelliklerde haber verilmeden değişiklik yapılabilir.

GARANTİ
Bu ürün, satın alma tarihinden itibaren 12 ay süreyle üretici garantisi kapsamındadır.  
Tüm ayrıntılar için lütfen PS5 paketiyle verilen garanti belgesine bakın.

Bu ürün 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japonya adresinde bulunan  
Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc., tarafından ya da adına üretilmiştir +81-3-6748-2111.
Avrupa’ya ithal edilmiş ve 10 Great Marlborough Street, Londra, W1F 7LP, Birleşik Krallık 
adresinde bulunan Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe Limited tarafından dağıtılmıştır.
Uygunluk Beyanlarını yayınlamak ve hazırlamak için Yetkili Temsilci, Sony Belgium,  
bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belçika’ya gönderilmelidir.
İthalatcı Firma: Sony Eurasia Pazarlama A.Ş., Onur Ofis Park Plaza Saray Mah. Ahmet Tevfik İleri 
Cad. No:10 34768 Ümraniye İstanbul Türkiye +90 216 633 9800.

Avrupa ve Türkiye’deki müşteriler için.
RE Direktifi “Resmi Olmayan Belge” beyanı
Burada, Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc., bu ürünün 2014/53/ EU sayılı Direktifin zorunlu 
şartlarına ve diğer ilgili hükümlerine uygun olduğunu beyan eder.
Daha detaylı bilgi için lütfen şu URL adresine gidin: https://www.compliance.sony.de/

Bu ürünün kablosuz ağ özelliği tarafından kullanılan frekansları 2,4 GHz  
(Bluetooth®) aralığındadır.

Kablosuz frekans bandı ve maksimum çıkış gücü:  
– Bluetooth® 2,4 GHz: 10 mW’tan az. 

AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur  
Elektrikli ürünlerimizin, pillerimizin veya paketlerimizin üzerinde görülen bu sembol, ilgili 
elektrikli ürünün veya pilin ayrı atık toplama sistemlerine sahip AB’de, Türkiye’de veya diğer 
ülkelerde genel evsel atık olarak atılmaması gerektiğini belirtir. Doğru imha yöntemi için lütfen 
yetkili bir toplama tesisi aracılığıyla yürürlükteki elektrikli ürün/pil atığı yasalarına ve 
gerekliliklerine uygun şekilde atın. Elektrikli ürün ve pil atıkları, aynı türde yeni bir ürün almanız 
koşuluyla mağazalar aracılığıyla ücretsiz imha edilebilir. Ayrıca AB ülkelerindeki büyük mağazalar 
küçük elektronik ürün atıklarını ücretsiz toplayabilir. Lütfen bulunduğunuz bölgedeki mağazanın 
imha etmek istediğiniz ürün için böyle bir hizmet verip vermediğini sorun. Bu şekilde, doğal 
kaynakların korunmasına ve elektrikli malzemelerin işlenmesi ve atılması konusundaki çevre 
koruma standartlarının geliştirilmesine yardımcı olursunuz.

Bu sembol pillerde ilave kimyasal sembollerle birlikte kullanılabilir. Eğer pilde %0,004 oranından 
fazla kurşun bulunuyorsa kurşun (Pb) için kimyasal sembol görünecektir.

© 2020 Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe Limited. All rights reserved.

playstation.com

“ ”, “PlayStation”, “PS5” and “PlayStation Shapes Logo” are registered trademarks or trademarks  
of Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc. 

“SONY“ and “ ” are registered trademarks or trademarks of Sony Corporation.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 
and any use of such marks by Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc. is under license. Other 
trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Disney+ is the trademark of Disney Enterprises, Inc., used with permission.
Netflix is the service mark of Netflix.
Spotify is the service mark of Spotify.
YouTube is the service mark of YouTube.
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